

No. 19-755

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT C. STEINER AND WENDY STEINER-REED,
Petitioners,

v.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Utah**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KARL FRIEDEN
Counsel of Record
NIKKI DOBAY
FREDRICK NICELY
STEPHANIE DO
DAVID SAWYER
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5222
kfrieden@cost.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CIRCUMVENTION OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS NECESSITATES RE- VIEW.....	6
A. <i>Wynne</i> is Equally Applicable to Foreign Commerce.....	7
B. <i>Kraft</i> Established a Clear Precedent That Utah's Tax Scheme Discrimi- nates Against Foreign Commerce.....	9
C. The Growth in Business Income Subject to State Individual Income Taxes, and Not State Corporate Income Taxes, Reinforces the Importance of This Court's Review of the Case	12
II. THE ABSENCE OF A GOOD FAITH EFFORT BY THE UTAH SUPREME COURT TO APPLY THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS PARTICU- LARLY TROUBLING IN STATE TAX CASES WHERE ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS IS EXTREMELY LIMITED	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. CONCERNS WITH STATE EVISCERATION OF THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE ARE AMPLIFIED BY THE EXPANSION OF STATE TAXATION OF FOREIGN SOURCE INCOME RESULTING FROM THE FEDERAL TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	2
<i>Bacchus Imps. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)...	10
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	10
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6, 12
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2, 15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	6, 12, 21
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	15
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	10
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	8
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	10
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 238 (1992).....	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson / American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	6
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 250	17
26 U.S.C. § 951A.....	17,18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 965	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	15
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97 (2017).....	5, 17, 18
Utah Code § 59-10-1003.....	2
Utah Code § 59-10-115(2).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Andrew Lyon et al., Pricewaterhousecoopers LLP, <i>Corporate and Pass-Through Business State Income Tax Burdens: Comparing State-Level Income and Effective Tax Rates</i> (2017), https://cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/etr-study---pwc-stri-combined.pdf	13
Andrew Phillips & Caroline Sallee, Ernst & Young LLP, <i>Total State and Local Business Taxes: State-by-State Estimates for Fiscal Year 2018</i> (2019), https://cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/1909-3269660_50-state-tax-2019-final.pdf ...	13
Brief for Multistate Tax Commission as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellee/Cross-Appellant Utah State Tax Commission, <i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (2019)	14
Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (Thomson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 3rd ed. 2001, with updates through December 2019)	3, 19
Jared Walczak & Erica York, Tax Foundation, <i>GILTI and Other Conformity Issues Still Loom for States in 2020</i> , Fiscal Fact No. 682 (Dec. 2019), https://files.taxfoundation.org/20200106114522/GILTI-and-Other-Conformity-Issues-Still-Loom-for-States-in-20202.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joseph X. Donovan et al., <i>State Taxation of GILTI: Policy and Constitutional Ramifications</i> , 90 State Tax Notes 315 (2018)....	17, 18
Karl A. Frieden & Joseph X. Donovan, <i>Where in the World Is Factor Representation For Foreign-Source Income</i> , 92 State Tax Notes 199 (2019).....	18
Michael S. Knoll and Ruth Mason, <i>Why the Supreme Court Should Grant Cert in Steiner v. Utah</i> (December 21, 2019) (available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=3508040)	12
New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department, <i>New Mexico Bulletin B-300.17: New Mexico Corporate Income Tax on Deferred Foreign Income Pursuant to IRC Section 965</i> (2018) (available at: http://www.tax.newmexico.gov/forms-publications.aspx)	19
